

No. 22-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

*(Additional counsel listed
on inside cover)*

November 20, 2023

TYLER S. BADGLEY
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

JESSE LEMPEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20024

DANIEL P. ROESER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Item 303 provides a standard for disclosure that is too malleable and too deferential to impose an actionable duty under Rule 10b-5. .	4
B. The Second Circuit’s rule contravenes this Court’s warnings that Rule 10b-5 should not push companies to disclose a mountain of “essentially useless information.”	11
C. The Second Circuit’s approach undermines Item 303’s objective of providing investors access to management’s perspective.....	17
D. Expanding Rule 10b-5’s private right of action will encourage even more costly nuisance suits.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

Arber v. Essex Wire Corp.,
490 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 10

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 3, 11

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... 19

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 17

Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.,
934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 15

*Isquith ex rel. Isquith v. Middle S.
Utilities, Inc.*,
847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 10

In re Kirchner,
Exchange Act Release No. 80947,
File No. 3-18024 (SEC June 15,
2017) 16

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... 11

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith
Inc. v. Dabit*,
547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... 19

<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 15
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	6, 15
<i>Rodman v. Grant Found.</i> , 608 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	19
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	12

Statute:

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	2
--	---

Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 229.303	2, 5
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a).....	5, 7, 18
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(b)(2)(ii)	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2

Other Authorities:

Commission Guidance Regarding
Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations, 68 Fed. Reg.
75056 (Dec. 29, 2003)..... 12, 18

Commission on the Regulation of U.S.
Capital Markets in the 21st Century
(Mar. 2007),
<https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/Commission-on-the-regulation-of-us-capital-markets-report-and-recommendations.pdf>.....21

Mark S. Croft, *MD&A: The Tightrope of Disclosure*, 45 S.C. L. Rev. 477
(1994)..... 10

Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R.
Fischel, *Mandatory Disclosure and the Protection of Investors*, 70 Va. L.
Rev. 669 (1984)..... 13

Ernst & Young, *To the Point: Now Is the Time to Address Disclosure Overload*
(June 21, 2012), available at
<https://perma.cc/VHM4-FQ5J>..... 12, 13

Guides for Disclosure of Projections for Future Economic Performance, SEC
Release No. 5992 (Nov. 7, 1978)..... 10

Mitu Gulati, <i>When Corporate Managers Fear a Good Thing Is Coming to an End: The Case of Interim Non-disclosure</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 675 (1999).....	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	19
Joost Impink et al., <i>Regulation-induced Disclosures: Evidence of Information Overload?</i> , 58 ABACUS 432 (2022), available at https://doi.org/10.1111/abac.12246	13
KPMG, <i>Disclosure overload and complexity: hidden in plain sight</i> (2011), available at bit.ly/3Ju5q2K	16
<i>Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures</i> , SEC Release No. 6835, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 18
Management's Discussion and Analysis, Selected Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial Information, 85 Fed. Reg. 12068 (Feb. 28, 2020).....	14, 15
Management's Discussion and Analysis, Selected Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial Information, 86 Fed. Reg. 2080 (Jan. 11, 2021).....	7, 8, 14, 18

Lauren M. Mastronardi, Note, <i>Shining the Light a Little Brighter: Should Item 303 Serve as a Basis for Liability Under Rule 10b-5?</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 335 (2016)	10
Reuven Lehavay et al., <i>The Effect of Annual Report Readability on Analyst Following and the Properties of Their Earnings Forecasts</i> , 86 The Accounting Review 1087 (2011).....	14
Brian Neach, Note, <i>Item 303's Role in Private Causes of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 76 Notre Dame L. Rev. 741 (2001).....	6
NERA, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 24, 2023), https://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2023/PUB_2022_Full_Year_Trends.pdf	20
<i>Plain English Disclosure</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 6370 (Feb. 6, 1998).....	15
Arthur J. Radin, <i>Have We Created Financial Statement Disclosure Overload?</i> , 77 The CPA J. 6 (2007).....	14
Suzanne J. Romajas, Note, <i>The Duty to Disclose Forward-Looking Information: A Look at the Future of MD&A</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. S245 (1993)	9

SEC, A Plain English Handbook (Aug. 1998), <i>available at</i> www.sec.gov/pdf/handbook.pdf	15
SEC Release No. 33-8182, 2003 WL 175446 (Jan. 28, 2003)	14
Emily Strauss, <i>Is Everything Securities Fraud?</i> 12 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 1331 (2022)	19
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, <i>Essential Information: Modernizing Our Corporate Disclosure System</i> (2017), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/46jiu4L	14
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>A Rising Threat: The New Class Action Racket That Harms Investors and the Economy</i> (Oct. 2018), <i>available at</i> institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/A_Rising_Threat_Research_Paper-web_1.pdf	20
Mary Jo White, Chair, Secs. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>The Path Forward on Disclosure</i> (Oct. 15, 2013), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch101513mjw	13
